

ONYX PROMOTERS LLP

To,

Date: 11th June 2023

The Additional Director(s), Regional Office (WCZ), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Ground floor, East Wing, New Secretariate Building, Civil Lines, Nagpur – 440001, Maharashtra

Sub: Submission of Environmental Clearance compliance for construction of **Gagan Avencia** by M/s Onyx Promoters LLP, at S. No.-63/1/1, Kharadi, Tal: Haveli, Pune.

Ref: 1. Clearance Letter No. SEIAA- EC 0000000345, Dated 15th June 2018

2. Clearance Letter No. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021, Dated 30th August 2022

Respected Sir,

With reference to the above subject we are submitting the current Status of our construction work, monitoring reports, data sheet and point wise environmental clearance compliance status to various stipulations laid down by the Ministry of Environment and Forest in its Clearance Letter No. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021, Dated 30th August 2022 along with the necessary enclosure and annexure.

This is for your kind consideration and records. Kindly acknowledge the same.

Thanking you, Yours Sincerely,

For M/s Onyx Promoters LLP

Authorized Signatory

www.gagandevelopers.com 3rd Floor, Marvel Alaina Lane no.5, Koregaon Park, Pune 411 001, India Tel.: 020-2615 3031 | E: info@gagandevlopers.com

SIX MONTHLY COMPLIANCE REPORT (June 2023)

Proposed Expansion with Amendment Residential & Commercial Project

"GAGAN AVENCIA"

AT

(SR NO. 63/1/1, 63/2(Part) Kharadi, TAL. - HAVELI, DIST. PUNE)

SUBMITTED BY

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP

(Floor No.3, 301, Marvel Alaina, Lane No 5, Koregaon Park, Pune, Maharashtra 411001)

INDEX

Sr No	Item Description	Page No
1	PART A	
	Current Status of Work	4
2	PART B	
	Pointwise compliance Status	6
3	PART C	
	Enclosure I	
	Part I	
	Data Sheet	
	Part I	15
	Part II	18
	Part III	19
	Enclosure II	
	Copy of Environmental Clearance	26
	Enclosure III	20
	Copy of Consent to Establish	38
4	Annexure 1 Sanitary and Hygiene Measures	48 49 50 57 60
	Annexure 6	60
	Site Photographs	63

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	DART A
	PART A CURRENT STATUS OF WORK
	3

CURRENT STATUS OF WORK - JUNE 2023

Current Status Work of the project: "Gagan Avencia"

Sr. No.	No. of Buildings	Configuration	Status	Status of the Environmental Management Facilities
1	Wing A & B (Residenti al)	3B+G+18 th (17 th Pent House) Floors	RCC 100 % completed	Construction work for environmental
2	Wing C	2B+G+18 th (17 th Pent House) Floors	RCC 100 % completed	facility started. (STP, OWC, RWH)
3	Wing D	2B+G+18 th (17 th Pent House) Floors	RCC 100 % completed	
4	Е	2B+G+22 nd Floors		
5	F Building	3B+G+22 nd Floors	-	
6	Commerci al+ MHADA/L IG Building	3B+G+Mezz+14 th Floors (MHADA/LIG on 8 th to 14 th Floor	RCC 100 % completed	

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
POINT WISH	PART B E COMPLIANCE STATUS

PARTB:

2. Point wise compliance status to various stipulations laid down by the Ministry in its Clearance Letter No. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021. Dated 30.08.2022 are as follows:

Sr.No.	Condition	Status
	Specific Conditions:	
A.	SEAC Conditions-	
1.	PP to submit Certified Compliance report from RO,	Noted and adhered.
2.	MoEFCC, Nagpur.	Noted and adhered.
۷.	It is noted that, the Fire NOC is for 11 Floors, PP to submit the revised fire NOC also to ensure that Fire	Noted and adhered.
	tender shall reach the back side of commercial	
	complex.	
3.	PP to submit amalgamation documents of the plot	Noted and adhered.
	63/2	
4.	PP to submit the conclusion of traffic impact	Noted and adhered.
	assessment report.	
5.	PP to provide conical manhole.	Noted and adhered.
6.	PP to ensure that deciduous trees shall not be	Noted and adhered.
	planted along the Nalla	
7.	PP to rovide minimum 30% of total parking	Noted and adhered.
	arrangement with electric charging facility by providing charging points at suitable places.	
В	SEIAA Conditions-	
1.	PP to keep open space unpaved so as to ensure	Noted and adhered.
1.	permeability of water. However, whenever paving is	rvoted and danered.
	deemed necessary, PP to provide grass pavers of	
	suitable types & strength to increase the water	
	permeable area as well as to allow effective fire	
	tender movement.	
2.	PP to achieve at least 5% of total energy	Noted and adhered.
	requirement from solar/ other renewable sources.	
3.	PP shall comply with Standard EC conditions	Noted and adhered
	mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by	
	MoEF & CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-IA.III dt.04.01.2019.	
4.	SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant EC for-FSI-	Noted and adhered.
11	51223.79 m2 Non-FSI 27594.38 m2, Total BUA-	Trotou una uunereur
	78818.17 m2. (Plan approval-CC/2745/21, dated-	
	16.12.2021).	
Gener	al Conditions	
a) Coi	nstruction phase:-	
<u>I.</u>	The solid waste generated should be properly	Noted & Agreed.
	collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste	The solid waste generated during
	should be disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.	construction phase will segregated
		and handed over to authorized
		dealer for further disposal.
II	Disposal of muck during construction phase should	Noted and Obeyed.
	not create any adverse effect on the neighboring	All construction waste is collected &
	communities and be disposed taking the necessary	segregated properly. Most of it is

	precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.	reused for the construction activity.
III.	Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed of as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.	No hazardous waste generation during construction phase.
IV.	Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provisionshould be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.	Yes, noted and we will provided all the sanitation facility for construction workers. All required sanitary and hygienic measures like safe drinking water facility, Mobile toilets, First aid box will provided. Please refer the Annexure 1. Workers Health Insurance copy was attached. Please refer the Annexure 5
<u>V.</u>	Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.	Separate arrangement (separate line) will provided for the disposal of storm water and drainage water.
VI.	Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices.	Best practices to reduce water demand during construction phase will adopted. We will be used mixed concrete in the construction to reduce water demand.
<u>VII.</u>	The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.	Noted & adhered.
VIII.	Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.	No ground water extraction for any purpose during the construction & operation phase of the project. Water requirement in construction phase is being supplied by Tanker Water supplier & water requirement during operation phase will be met through PMC. If required, permission will be taken from the concerned authority.
IX.	Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.	We will use water efficient technologies in the project to reduce water consumption. Low flow fixtures will used for showers, toilet flushing and drinking.
<u>X.</u>	The Energy Conservation Building Code shall be strictly adhered to.	Noted & agreed.
XI.	All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture/landscape development within the project site.	Top soil excavated during construction activities will stored and used for landscape

		development.
XII.	Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible)	Excavated top soil will stored & will be used in landscaping.
	so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.	
XIII.	Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.	There is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals & toxic contaminants as there is no activity involving heavy metals & other toxic contamination. Soil Analysis Report was attached. Please refer the Annexure 3
XIV.	PP shall strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.	Noted and adhered.
XV.	The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.	The acoustically enclosed diesel type generator sets which uses low Sulphur diesel will used which confirms to Environment (protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
XVI.	PP shall strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.	Noted and adhered.
XVII.	Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emission norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Department. The vehicle shall be adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakage.	Noted & agreed. Vehicle hired for bringing construction material to site have valid pollution check certificate and confirm to applicable air and noise emission standard and are operated only during non-peak hours. Copy of PUC certificate of vehicles is attached. Please refer the Annexure 4
XVIII.	Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollutionloads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB	All the adequate measures have been implemented to keep ambient air & noise levels in and around construction premises within the permissible norms. Air & noise monitoring reports are attached. Please refer the Annexure 3.
XIX.	Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel is preferred. The location of	Noted and agreed. The proposed DG sets in the operation phase will be provided with acoustic enclosures, adequate stack height & sampling facility & also will use low Sulphur diesel.

	T	<u></u>	
	the DG setsmay be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.		
XX.	Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings by a separate environment cell/ designated person.	Noted & agreed. Regular supervision will done by our site engineer to take care of the construction activity & of the surrounding.	
<u>B)</u>	Operation Phase:-		
<u>I.</u>	a) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. b) Wet waste should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening .And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. C) Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.	We will provided organic waste converter (OWC) facility.	
II.	E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor asper E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.	Noted and Agreed.	
III.	a)The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/reused to the maximum extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP. b) PP to give 100% treatment to sewage/ Liquid waste and explore the possibility to recycle at least 50% of water, Local authority should ensure this.	Noted & adhered. 356 CMD capacity STP will provided for waste water treatment. Treated water will used for flushing and gardening.	
IV.	Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening beforedischarging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement.	we will ensure completion of STP, OWC and Green belt development prior to occupation of buildings. As agreed during the explore possibility of utilizing er in the adjacent area for charging it into sewer line No or allotment will be given environmental infrastructure	
¥	The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.	Noted & obeyed. Occupancy will not be given unless and until there is sustainable water supply of drinking water & connectivity of the sewer line upto the project.	

VI.	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.	There is no traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads. Parking is fully internalized and no public space is being utilized.
VII.	PP to provide adequate electric charging points for electric vehicles (EVs).	Noted & will be implemented.
VIII.	Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/Agriculture Dept.	Noted and agreed.
IX.	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.	Noted and adhered.
<u>X.</u>	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item- wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes.	Separate funds are allocated for implementation of EMP during construction phase and Operation phase. the fund which is allocated for environmental protection measures will not be diverted for any purpose. Find attached EMP report in Enclosure 1 .
XI.	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://parivesh.nic.in	Advertisement was published in Local News Paper English (Economic Times) & Marathi (Maharashtra Times). Copy of News Paper Advertisement attached as Annexure 6
XII.	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.	Noted. We are submitting six monthly reports regularly along with necessary documents.
XIII.	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent tothe concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.	Noted and Agreed. The EC copy attached. Please refer Enclosure I.
XIV.	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of thestipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project	Noted and adhered. We are submitting six monthly reports regularly along with necessarily documents. Ambient Air Quality monitoring at project site as well as various locations are attached. Please refer the Annexure 3.

	shall bemonitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the	
	public domain.	
c)	General EC Conditions:-	
<u>I.</u>	PP has to strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC & SEIAA.	Noted.
Ш.	If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.	PP has obtained "Consent to Establish" Certificate from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Vide No.: No. Format1.0/BO/RO-HQ/CC-1704001145 Dated: -27/04/2017. Revised application in process. Please refer the Enclosure III.
III.	Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.	Environmental clearance has been obtained from the MoEF as vide their ref. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Dated 30th August 2022. Please refer the Enclosure I.
IV.	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.	We are submitting six monthly reports along with necessary documents to the respective regional office of MOEF and the MPCB.
<u>V.</u>	The environmental statement for each financial yearending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.	Noted.
VI.	No further Expansion or modifications, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the SEIAA as applicable to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.	Noted & Agreed. We shall not make any expansion or modification of the project without the prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF & CC).
VII.	This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on	Noted & agreed.

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP

"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune

	merit.	
4.	The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.	Noted & agreed.
<u>5.</u>	This Environment Clearance is issued purely from an environment point of view without prejudice to any court cases and all other applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained before starting proposed work at site.	Noted & agreed.
<u>6.</u>	In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.	PP has noted and agreed to follow the stipulated condition.
<u>7.</u>	Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, amended from time to time.	Noted & agreed.
8.	The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.	Noted & agreed.
<u>9.</u>	Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1 st Floor, D-Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.	Noted & agreed.

Please find the same enclosed along with this letter.

Please find all the above mentioned in order and kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	DADTE C
	PART C
	sure No I, Enclosure No II and
<u> </u>	nclosure No III)

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	ENCLOSURE NO.I
(Data Sheet	<u>in format with Part – I, Part – II</u>
	<u>& Part – III)</u>

Ministry of Environment & Forest Western Region, Regional Office, Nagpur.

PART-I

DATA SHEET

1.	Mir	ject type: River - valley/ ning / Industry / Thermal uclear / Other (specify)	:	Proposed Expansion with Amendment Project Residential & Commercial Project		
2.	Name of the project		:	Proposed Expansion with Amendment Project Residential & Commercial Project "Gagan Avencia" at S. No. 63/1/1, 63/2 (Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra by M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP		
3.	Clearance letter (s) / OM No. and Date		••		Letter No. SIA/MH/ 278/2021, Dated 30.08.2022	
4.	_	cation	:		63/1/1, 63/2 (Part) Kharadi, Tal.	
- 10					ist. Pune, Maharashtra	
	a.	District (S)	:	Pune		
	b.	State (s)	;	Maharash	tra	
5.		dress for correspondence				
	a.	Address of Concerned		Name	Mr. Rahul Sureshchand Garg	
		Project Chief Engineer		Regd.	Floor No. 3, 301, Marvel Alaina,	
		(with pin code &		Office	Lane No. 5, Koregaon Park,	
		Telephone / telex / fax nnumbers)		address	Pune, Maharashtra 411001	
		mumbers)		Contact	9823385544	
				number		
				e-mail	Paritamoswal85@gmail.com	
6.	Sali	ient features				
	a.	of the project	:	PART –I		
	b.	of the environmental	:	PART –II		
		management plans			2	
7.	Bre	akup of the project area	:		: Area – 14024.87 m ² t-Up Area – 78818.17 m ²	
	a.	Submergence area	:	Not applic	*	
		forest &non-forest				
	b.	Others	:	PART –I		
8.		eak up of the project	:	Not Appli	icable.	
		ected Population with				
		meration of Those losing				
		ises / dwelling units Only				
	agricultural land only, both					
	Dwelling units & agricultural					
	Land & landless labourers/artisan					
	a.	ourers/artisan SC, ST/Adivasis	•	Not Applicable		
	b.	Others	:	Tiot Appi	Cabic	
	١,٠	(Please indicate whether	•			
		these Figures are based				
		on any scientific And				
<u> </u>	1	on any seremine find				

				NI-4 A
		systematic survey		Not Applicable
		carried out Or only		
		provisional figures, it a		
		Survey is carried out		
		give details And years of		
		survey)		
9.	Fin	ancial details	:	
	a.	Project cost as originally p	lann	ed and subsequent revised estimates and
		the yearof price reference:		
	1.	Total Cost of the Project	:	Rs. 148 Cr.
	b.	Allocation made for	:	PART –III
		environ-mental		
		management plans with		
		item wise and year wise		
		Break-up.		
	c.	Benefit cost ratio /	:	
		Internal rate of Return		
		and the year of		
		assessment		
	d.	Whether (c) includes the	:	Yes
		Cost of environmental		
		management as shown in		
		the above.		
	e.	Actual expenditure	:	PART III
		incurred on the		
		project so far		
	f.	Actual expenditure		PART III
		incurred on the		
		environmental		
		management plans so far		
10.	For	est land requirement	:	Not Applicable
	a.	The status of approval	:	Not Applicable
		for diversion of forest		11
		land for non-forestry use		
	b.	The status of clearing	:	Not Applicable
		felling		
	c.	The status of	:	Not Applicable
		compensatory		
		afforestation, it any		
	d.	Comments on the	:	Not Applicable
		viability & sustainability		
		of compensatory		
		afforestation program in		
		the light of actual field		
		experience so far		
11.	The	e status of clear felling in	:	Not Applicable
11.		n-forest areas(such as	•	1.00 ispenduoic
		mergence area of		
		ervoir,		
12.	_	tus of construction	:	PART A
12.	Sta	or commutation	•	
L			1	<u> </u>

M/S. Onyx Promotors LLP

	a.	Date of	:	20.07.2018
		(Actual and/or		
	b.	planned) Date of	:	Not completed yet
		completion (Actual and/or planned)		
13.		sons for the delay if the	:	N. A.
		ject is yet tostart		
14.	Dat	es of site visits	:	
	a.	The dates on which	:	Not yet visited
		the project was		
		monitored by the		
		Regional		
		Office on previous		
		Occasions, ifany		
	b.	Date of site visit	:	-
		for this monitoring		
		report		
15.		ails of correspondence	:	Not Applicable
	with Project authorities for			
	obtaining Action			
	plans/information on Status			
	of compliance to			
	safeguards Other than the routine letters for Logistic			
	sup	port for site visits)		

PART I

PROJECT DETAILS

Name & Location	:	Proposed Expansion with Amendment for Residential & Commercial Project "Gagan Avencia" at S. No. 63/1/1, 63/2 (Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra by M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP
Total no. Of workers to be employed during the construction phase.	:	60 nos. of Workers
Total Project cost	:	Rs. 148 Cr only.
Project infrastructure	:	Proposed Expansion with Amendment for Residential & Commercial Project "Gagan Avencia" at S. No. 63/1/1, 63/2 (Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra by M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP Total Plot Area: 14024.87 m2
		Total Construction Area: 78818.17 m2
Water Requirement and Sources	:	During Construction Phase - From Tankers:20 m³/day (depending upon the activity) During Operational Phase - Total Water Requirement- 420.20 CMD Recycled water-141.36 CMD Fresh Water- 278.81 CMD
Sewage generated	:	Waste water Generation: 339 CMD
Power	:	During Construction Phase - 1. From MSEDCL: 103.80 KW Operational Phase - From MSEDCL connected load During Operation Phase(Connected Load): 3632.20 KW During Operation Phase (Demand Load): 1723.32 KW D.G Set of Capacity 1 No. x 600KVA, 1 Nos x 320 KVA, 1 Nos. x 100 KVA, 1 Nos. x 25 KVA Transformer: 3 Nos: 630KVA
Gaseous emissions	:	Pollutants like SPM, and SO2 may arise from emissions from DG Sets that will be connected to an appropriately designed vent.
Solid waste from: Garbage: Operation Phase 1. Dry 2. Wet 3.STP Sludge	:	05 kg /day. (During Construction Phase) Residential & Commercial 604 kg /day. 820 kg/day 30 kg/day

PART II ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AND MANAGEMENT PLAN EMP for Construction Phase

No.	Environment al Issues/Impac ts	Mitigation measures	Responsibility	Legal &Other requirements
		LOCATION SPECIFIC		
1.	Level difference inLand	 For minimum cutting and filling on site, parking level are planned along the contours and proposed formation levels shall be created by using ramp along thenatural slope. Proper measures shall be adopted for noise and dust suppression on site and insurrounding areas 	Project Proponents /Architects	
2.	Loss of vegetation	Good Landscaping with good plantation	Contractor/ Project Manager	
		DESIGN SPECIFIC		
1.	Building Height	Height of the building is in accordance with the local planning permissions and aviation NOC	Architects	Guidelines of PMC
2.	Incremental runoffdue to Increase in paved areas	 Planned RG area: Minimizing the incremental runoff from the site with the help of rain water harvesting 	Architects	
		CONSTRUCTION PHASE		
1.	Increase in water demand (15-20 KLD) due to water usage forconstruction, dust suppression and for workers		Contractor & Project Manager	
2.	Sewage generatio nand disposal	 Disposal of sewage generated to sewerline Daily watch on sanitation facilities, drains & good housekeeping 	Contractor & Project Manager	Water (P & CP) Act 1974
3.	Municipal solid waste generation (45 kg/day) by workers	 Segregation of Biodegradable (27 kg/day) and non-biodegradable garbage (18 kg/day) Disposal of segregated waste to PMC 	Contractor & Project Manager	
4.	Construction activity may lead to • Water logging onsite	 Computation of the runoff from the catchment areas outside the plot and runoff within the plot. Propermanagement of channelization 	Contractor & Project Manager	Storm water drainage remarks from PMC

	 Unsanitary conditions and mosquito breedingon site Sedimentation of outside drains 	 of storm water Designing storm water drainage with adequate capacity to cater the total runoff from site to avoid flooding on site Use of screens and silt traps in advance of earthworks Proper maintenance of storm water drainage to avoid choking of drains and flooding on site Prompt completion of works relating to drainage and sediment control Ensure discharge of storm water from the site or inflow to the site due to contributing catchment is clear of sediment and pollution 		
5	Construction activity			
a.	Dust generation	 On site sensors shall be installed to monitor PM₁₀ and PM_{2.5} Provision of Barricades of adequate height along the periphery of the site Use of covering sheets whiletransporting the material 		
b.	Noise & Vibration	 Regular noise monitoring to be scheduled to maintain the noise level within the levels prescribed by CPCB during day and night time Provision of ear plugs to workers No noise polluting work in night shifts Provision of barricades along the periphery of the site 	Contractor/ Proponents	
c.	Disruption of soil & runoff	 Sedimentary controls to beimplemented 		
d.	Oil leaks	 Regular maintenance of machineries toprevent and repair leaks Contaminated soil (if any) disposed toauthorized CHWTSDF 		
e	Generation of construction waste - Debris/ Excavation material	 Quantity of the debris: Rock - Used for plinth refilling & roadformation Disposal of hazardous waste toCHWTSDF Construction waste (Empty Cement Bags, Paint container, other Barrels & Scrap metal) will be handed over/soldto Authorized recyclers 	Contractor/ Proponents	
6	 Vehicular movement Increase in traffic Air emissions & Noise Oil leaks 	 Proper traffic management for the construction vehicles Provision of oil and grease traps to theStorm water drains Regular maintenance of vehicles with 	Project Manager	

	Use of DG sets may	 suitable enclosures and intake silencers Planning and ensuring effective implementation of the waste movement plan for loading and offsite movementin non-traffic hours DG sets with inbuilt acoustic 		
7	leads to air and noise pollution	enclosuresSite barricadingRegular maintenance	Project Manage r	
8	Impact on health ofworkers Accidents, Hazar ds,injuries to workers	 Adequate drinking water, canteen, toilet and bathing facilities First aid facility Regular health checkup of workers Risk assessment and preparation of disaster management plan Provision of temporary water tank for firefighting and appropriate fire suppression measures Safety educational and awareness programme Proper security arrangements 	Safety officer	
		OPERATION PHASE		
1.	Increase in water demand	 Use of treated sewage for flushing (132.36CMD) and gardening (9.0 CMD) Use of Treated Waste Water for flushing and gardening resulting in reduction of Net water demand by 54 % 	Project Proponents / Society/ Facility Managemen tsystem	Water Act 1974 as amended
2.	Sewage generation	 Provision of STP of capacity 356 CMD for treatment of sewage up to tertiary level. Proper operation and maintenance of STP and Daily analysis of general parameters like pH, BOD, COD andTSS & O & G of the STP outlet to ensure good treatment of waste water with the help of sensors Ventilation around the STP Proper arrangements for sludge handling and disposal 	Project Proponents / Society/ Facility Managemen tsystem	
3.	Incremental Run offfrom site	 Minimizing the incremental runoff from the site with the help of rain water harvesting pits Proper management of channelization of storm water from site by using proper internal SWD system and two discharge points of having adequate Capacity 	Project Proponents / Society/ Facility Managemen tsystem	

		 Use of screens and silt traps to SWD Proper maintenance of storm water drainage to avoid choking of drains and flooding on site Ensure discharge of storm water from the site is clear of sediment and pollution Provision of sump pumps External drain of adequate capacity 		
4.	Power demand	Provision of energy saving measures: As per MSEDCL requirements, we are planned to use high efficiency Transformer & to reduce losses. Losses for Transformer will be as per IS standards & ECBC norms. Following are the Energy efficient fixtures should be used in our project for energy conservation:-	Project Proponents/ Society/ Facility Management system	
5.	Use of DG sets may lead to air and noise pollution	 Stack height as per CPCB norms DG sets with inbuilt acousticenclosures 	Project Proponents/ Society/ Facility Management system	CPCB specificati on
6.	Vehicular movement Increase in traffic Air emissions & Noise Contamination of soil (if any) leads to Oil leaks	Exit GateProvide speed humps to regulate speed of vehicles	Project Proponents/ Society/Facilit y Management system	
7.	Odour and unsanitary conditions due to STPand Composting ofbiodegradable garbage	 Ventilation around STP and OWC area Proper housekeeping and maintenance 	Project Proponents/ Society/ Facility Management system	Air act 1981,as amended

8.	Municipal waste & other solid waste generation	i torsollo waste management	Project Proponents /Society/ Facility	
		segregation on site to biodegradableand non- biodegradable. Non-recyclable waste (604 kg/day): ToPCMC Biodegradable waste (820 kg/day) Treatment in Organic Waste Convertor(OWC) End product from OWC and sludge generated from STP shall be used as manure on site Quarterly monitoring of manure	Managemen tsystem	
9	Disasters like Fire, lightning, Earthquakeetc.	 Preparation of Disaster ManagementPlan Provision of Safety officer, Securityand First aid team Regular review of DMP and mock drill Effective implementation of DMP 	Safety Officer	CFO NOC

PART III

ALLOCATION MADE FOR ENVIRON-MENTAL MANAGEMENT PLANS

DURING OPERATION PHASE:

CAPITAL INVESTMENT FOR ECOFRIENDLY FEATURES

Sr. No	Project	Details	Capital Cost (Rs. Lakhs)	O & M Cost/Yea (Rs. Lakhs)
1	Rain Water Harvesting	RWH pits & network	3.50	1.0
2	Sewage Treatment Plant	STP plant	42.50	16.17
3	Solid Waste	OWC	20.75	5.83
4	Hazardous Waste	NA	-	-
5	e-waste	Authorized vendor	-	-
6	Landscape	Plantation	25.0	1.0
7	Energy Savings	Solar & LED	49.55	3.0
8	Environmental Monitoring	Through Lab	-	1.5
9	Disaster Management	Provided	16.21	1.5

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	LOSURE NO. II
(<u>COPY OF ENV</u>	VIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE)

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE

Pro-Active and Responsive Facilitation by Interactive, and Virtuous Environmental Single-Window Hub)



Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Issued by the State Environment Impact Assessment Authority(SEIAA), Maharashtra)

To,

The PARTNER
ONYX PROMOTERS LLP
Floor No 3, 301, Marvel Alaina, Lane No.5 Koregaon Park, Pune
Maharashtra -411001

Subject: Grant of Environmental Clearance (EC) to the proposed Project Activity under the provision of EIA Notification 2006-regarding

Sir/Madam,

4.

This is in reference to your application for Environmental Clearance (EC) in respect of project submitted to the SEIAA vide proposal number SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 dated 14 Sep 2021. The particulars of the environmental clearance granted to the project are as below.

EC Identification No.
 File No.
 Project Type
 EC22B038MH173096
 SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021
 Expansion

Project Type Expans
Category B2

8(a) Building and Construction projects
Schedule No.

Brenesed Expension with Amendment

Name of Project

Proposed Expansion with Amendment Project Resi-dential & Commercial "GAGAN AVENCIA" S. No. 63/1/1,63/2(Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune, Ma-harashtra by Onyx Promotors LLP

7. Name of Company/Organization ONYX PROMOTERS LLP
8. Location of Project Maharashtra

9. TOR Date N/A

The project details along with terms and conditions are appended herewith from page no 2 onwards.

(e-signed)
Manisha Patankar Mhaiskar
Date: 30/08/2022
Member Secretary
SEIAA - (Maharashtra)



Note: A valid environmental clearance shall be one that has EC identification number & E-Sign generated from PARIVESH.Please quote identification number in all future correspondence.

This is a computer generated cover page.

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 1 of 11

STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Environment & Climate Change Department Room No. 217, 2nd Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400032.

To M/s.Onyx Promotors LLP, S. No. 63/1/1,63/2(Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune.

Subject: Environment Clearance for Proposed Expansion with Amendment

Project Resi-dential & Commercial Construction project GAGAN AVENCIA at S. No. 63/1/1,63/2(Part) Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune

by M/s.Onyx Promotors LLP

Reference : Application no. SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021

This has reference to your communication on the above-mentioned subject. The proposal was considered by the SEAC-3 in its 130th meeting under screening category 8 (a) B2 as per EIA Notification, 2006 and recommend to SEIAA. Proposal then considered in 248th (Day-2) meeting of State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA).

2. Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below:-

1.	Proposal Number	SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021				
2.	Name of Project	Proposed Expansion Project Residential & Commercial "GAGAN AVENCIA" S No. 63/1/1,63/2(Part), Kharadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra by OnyxPromoters LLP.				
3.	Project category	8(a)B2				
4.	Type of Institution	Private				
		Name	Mr. Rahul Sureshchand Garg			
5.	Project Proponent	Regd.Officead dress	Address: Floor No-3, 301,Marvel Alaina, Lane No. 5, Koregaon Park, Pune, Maharashtra – 411001			
		Contact number	+91 9823385544			
		e-mail	pritamoswal85@gmail.com			
6.	Consultant	M/s. Mahabal Enviro Engineers Pvt.Ltd.Mrs. Pradnya Niphade Address: Plot No. F-7, Road No. 21, Wagle Estate Thane-400604, MaharashtraEmail id: thane@mahabal.com				

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 2 of 11

			= 1		323154/0658/	1663	<u> </u>			
7.	Applied for			Brown Field Project						
8.	Details of previous EC			Maharashtra EC000000034	We have received EC File No.: ECSEIAA Maharashtra having file number SEIAA-EC0000000345 dated 15th June2018.					
9.	I continue of	tha mealaa	•		63/2(part),Khar					
	Location of			Tai. Haveli,Di	st. Pune, Mahar	asntra				
10.	Latitude and Longitude			Latitude - 18° Longitude - 73						
11.	Total Plot A	rea(m2)		14024.87	Adja Adja					
12.	Deductions	(m2)	, her	3015.48						
13.	Net Plot are	a(m2)	or William	11009.39	The second	FAL.				
14.	Proposed F	SI area(m2)	51223.79						
15.	Proposed no area(m2)	on-FSI		27594.38						
16.	Proposed T	BUA(m2)		78818.17		A My				
17.	TBUA(m2) approved by Planning Authority till date			78818.17	78818.17					
18.	Ground cove	rage(m2)&	<u>ک</u> %	24%	24%					
19.	Total Project Cost (Rs.)			Rs.148 Cr.						
	CER as per			Activity Location Cost(Rs.) Durat						
	- M		is mars	Details attached 1011						
20.	MoEF&CC of dated01/05/2			Details attache	ed					
20.	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo	018 uilding Co or=F, Park	ing=Pk,	Details attached tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B	following lt=St, Lower					
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC	018 uilding Co or=F, Park i,Upper Go	ing=Pk, round=U	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B	following lt=St, Lower	on	Reason for Modifica			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous Es	018 uilding Co or=F, Park i,Upper Go	ing=Pk, round=U	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B	following lt=St, Lower	on	Reason for Modifica tion/			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Bu Building name	018 wilding Co or=F, Park d,Upper Gi C/Existing	ing=Pk, round=U	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B	following lt=St, Lower , ed Configuration	on Height (m)	Reason for Modifica tion/			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Bu Building name Wing A&B	oulding Coor=F, Park G,Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration	ing=Pk, round=U height	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name	following lt=St, Lower , ed Configuration	Height	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential)	oulding Coor=F, Park G,Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration	ing=Pk,round=U	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B	following lt=St, Lower c, ed Configuration 3B+G+18th	Height (m)	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Bu Building name Wing A&B	oulding Coor=F, Park G,Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration	ing=Pk, round=U height	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In	following lt=St, Lower of the Configuration are supported to the Configuration are sup	Height	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process	oulding Coor=F, Park G,Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration	ing=Pk,round=U	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process	following lt=St, Lower of Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent house) Floors	Height (m)	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)	one of the control of	height 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In	following lt=St, Lower of the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the Configuration are supported by the Configuration and the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the Configuration and the Configuration and the Configuration are supported by the	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process	ons outling Cores, Park of Upper Grand of Confession of Co	height 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process	following lt=St, Lower of Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent house) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D	018 uilding Cor=F, Park d, Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration 3B+G+ 16	height 49.70 m	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent ho use) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous Ed Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D (Residential)	one of the control of	height 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D (Residential)	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent house) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D	018 uilding Cor=F, Park d, Upper Gr C/Existing ilding config uration 3B+G+ 16	height 49.70 m	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent ho use) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D (Residential) In process	one of the control of	height 49.70 m 49.70 m 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D (Residential) In process E	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent ho use) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors	Height (m) 56.30 m 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D (Residential) In process E (Residential)	one of the control of	height 49.70 m 49.70 m 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D (Residential) In process E (Residential)	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent ho use) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 3B+G-18th (17thpenthouse) Floors	Height (m) 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			
	dated01/05/2 Details of B legends:Flo Ground=LC Shops=Sh> Previous E Building name Wing A&B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential) In process Wing D (Residential) In process	one of the control of	height 49.70 m 49.70 m 49.70	tion: Please use Podium=Po,Sti JG,Basement=B Propose Building Name Wing A& B (Residential) In process Wing C (Residential)In process Wing D (Residential) In process E	following lt=St, Lower c, ced Configuration 3B+G+18th (17 th pent ho use) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors 2B+G+18th (17thpenthouse) Floors	Height (m) 56.30 m 56.30 m	Reason for Modifica tion/ Change			

2	F building (Residential) (Proposed	_		(Resid	ilding lential) oosed)	3B +G +22nd Floors	67.9 n	n	
	Commercial +MHADA/ LIG building (Residental & Commer cial) In process	3B+G+ Mez + 14	49.10 m	+MH IG build (Resi	dential & nercial)	3B+G +Mezz +14th Floors (MHADA/LI G on 8th to 14th floor)	0.1		
22.	Total number	er of tenem	ents		Number of Residentia		om,48 sting &	Proposed	
		Agriculture.	Dry	Seaso	n(CMD)		Wet	Season(CMD)	
			Fresh Water		278.81	Fresh Wate	r in	278.81	
			Recycled Flushing		132.36	Recycled	Ž.	132.36 6.525	
23.	Water Budg	Vater Budget		Swimming Pool			Swimming Pool		
			Club House		0.0	Club House	•	0.0	
			Flushing		0.0	Flushing	Flushing		
			Gardening		9.0	Gardening	1 1.5 13.2	0.0	
			Total		420.20	Total		411.17	
- 5			Waste Gener	water ation	339 CMD				
24.	Capacity fo refighting/U	G T	Dome Capac	stic U0 ity: 14	2 CMD Fir	pacity: 127 Cl e UG tank Cap	acity:4		
25.	Source of wa	ater	Local	approv	al body / P	rovision of ES	R PMC		
	Rainwater Harvesting (RWH)		Level of the Groundwater table:		ter 20-30 BGI	<u> </u>			
			Size and no of RWH		NA	NA			
805064			tank(s) And Quantity: Quantity and size of		7 1NA	7			
26.			Recharge pits:			Size: 2m	Size : 2m * 2m* 2m		
			Detail fany:	Details of UGT tanks I		Residentia Domestic 127CMDF Capacity:	Residential + Commercial Domestic UG tank Capacity: 127CMDFlushing UG tank Capacity: 142CMDFire UG tank Capacity: 400CMD		
			Sewage generation in C MD:			C 339 CMD		8	

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 4 of 11

	Sewage and Wastewater	STP technology	:	MBBR		
	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	Capa			l Existing & Proposed acity 356 CMD	
71		Type	Quantity	y(kg/d)	Treatment/disposal	
	Solid Waste Management during	Dry waste:			Total - 45kgs/day -	
	Construction Phase	Wet waste:			Composting method	
		Construction waste			Excavated earth material will be used for filling of plinth area & top soil for landscaping	
9		Type	Quantity(kg/d)		Treatment/disposal	
		Dry waste:	604kg/day		Handed over to authorized recycler for further handling &disposal purpose	
		Wet waste:	820 kg/d	ay	Through Mechanical Composter (Smart OWC)	
1			Hazardous waste: NA		-	
		Biomedical waste		The same of		
		E-Waste	5.33kg/d	ay	Handed over to authorized recycler for further handling & disposal purpose	
	1 logg - 657	STP Sludge (dry)	30 kg/da	у	To be used as manure for Gardening purpose	
		Total RG area(m ²):		1255.84m2	
	Green Belt	Existing trees on plot:			NA	
	Development	Number of trees	Number of trees to be planted:			
		Number of trees	Number of trees to be cut:			
-		Number of trees to be			NA	
\pm		transplanted:	MSEDCL			
Ŧ			Source of power supply:			
	# W	During Construction Phase Demand Load):			103.80 kW	
		During Operation phase			3632.20 kW	
1			(Connected load):			
		During Operation phase (Demand load):			1723.32 kW	
+	Power	Transformer:		630 kVA x 3 nos		

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022

Page 5 of 11

31.	requirement:	DG set:				(For Resi X 320KV (For Com No. X 10 (For E & No. X 25	1 No. X 600KVA (For Residential)1 No X 320KVA (For Commercial)1 No. X 100KVA (For E & F Building)1 No. X 25kva (For MHADA/LIG) HSD Considered 80% loading on DG set: 4 Nos. 22216.19 litre/annum		
		Fuel used:			HSD Cor loading o Nos. 222				
32.	Details of Energy saving	19.82%					nac amum		
33.	Environmental Management plan budget during Construction	Harry Styles	Details				Total Cost perAnnum (Lakh)		
		Capital Cost		Air &	Noise	and Water,	Rs. 17.5		
					Biologi Econo				
	Environmental Management plan Budget during Operation phase	Component		Details		Capital (Rs.) in Lakh	O&M (Rs. Lakh/y)		
14.		Sewage treatment		STP plant		4250000	1617834		
		Water treatment		-		NA	NA		
		RWH and Storm Water		RWH Pits and network		3,50,000	1,00,000		
34.		Swimming Pool							
		Solid Waste		OWC		2075000	583140		
		Hazardous waste		NA		*			
		e-waste		Authorized vendor			-		
		Green belt development		Plantation		25,00,000	1,00,000		
		Energy saving		Solar and LED		49,55,826	3,00,000		
		Environmental Monitoring		Through laboratory			1,50,000		
		Disaster		Provided		1621000	150000		
		Managemen Type	Required a		Actua	ll Provided Nos.	Area per parking (m2)		
35.	Traffic	4-Wheeler 410				592	As per Standard		

	Management			1 H	DCR
		2-Wheeler	1467	1469	As per Standard DCR
		Bicycles	•	<u> </u>	As per Standard DCR
36.	Details of Court cases/ litigations w.r. t. the projectand Project location if any.	NA			

3. Proposal is an expansion of existing construction project. PP has obtained earlier EC vide letter dated 15th June, 2018 for total built up area 42223 sq.mt. Proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 248th (Day-2) meeting and decided to accord Environment Clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implantation of following terms and conditions-

Specific Conditions:

A. SEAC Conditions-

- 1. PP to submit Certified compliance report from RO, MoEFCC, Nagpur.
- 2. It is noted that, the fire NoC is for 11 floors, PP to submit the revised fire NoC & also to ensure that Fire tender shall reach the back side of Commercial Complex.
- 3. PP to submit amalgamation documents of the plot 63/2
- 4. PP to submit the conclusion of traffic impact assessment report.
- 5. PP to provide conical manhole.
- 6. PP to ensure that deciduous trees shall not be planted along the Nalla.
- 7. PP to provide minimum 30% of total parking arrangement with electric charging facility by providing charging points at suitable places.

B. SEIAA Conditions-

 PP to keep open space unpaved so as to ensure permeability of water. However, whenever paving is deemed necessary, PP to provide grass pavers of suitable types & strength to increase the water permeable area as well as to allow effective fire tender

movement

- PP to achieve at least 5% of total energy requirement from solar/other renewable sources.
- PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC vide F.No.22 34/2018 IA.III dt.04.01.2019.
- SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant EC for FSI -51223.79 m2, Non FSI-27594.38 m2, Total BUA-78818.17 m2. (Plan approval No. CC/2745/21, dated-16.12.2021).

General Conditions:

a) Construction Phase :-

I. The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 7 of 11

- waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
- II. Disposal of muck, Construction spoils, including bituminous material during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighbouring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in the approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
- III. Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed of as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- IV. Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
- V. Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.
- VI. Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices.
- VII. The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
- VIII. Permission to draw ground water for construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
- IX. Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
- X. The Energy Conservation Building code shall be strictly adhered to.
- XI. All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.
- XII. Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
- XIII. Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
- XIV. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XV. The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
- XVI. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XVII. Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emission norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Department. The vehicle shall be adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakages.
- XVIII. Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 8 of 11

- closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
- XIX. Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during construction phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel is preferred. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- XX. Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings by a separate environment cell /designated person.

B) Operation phase:-

- I. a) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. b) Wet waste should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. c) Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
- E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- III. a) The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/ reused to the maximum extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP. b) PP to give100 % treatment to sewage /Liquid waste and explore the possibility to recycle at least 50 % of water, Local authority should ensure this.
- IV. Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement.
- V. The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
- VI. Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
- VII. PP to provide adequate electric charging points for electric vehicles (EVs).
- VIII. Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/Agriculture Dept.
- IX. A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 9 of 11

- X. Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes.
- XI. The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at parivesh.nic.in
- XII. Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
- XIII. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
- XIV. The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.

C) General EC Conditions:-

- I. PP has to strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
- II. If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
- III. Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
- IV. The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
- V. The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
- VI. No further Expansion or modifications, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the SEIAA as applicable to

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022 Page 10 of 11

- assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- VII. This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- This Environment Clearance is issued purely from an environment point of view without prejudice to any court cases and all other applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained before starting proposed work at site.
- 6. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
- 7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, amended from time to time.
- 8. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- 9. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1st Floor, D-Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Manisha Patankary dhajskar (Member Secretary, SEIAA)

Copy to:

- 1. Chairman, SEIAA, Mumbai.
- 2. Secretary, MoEF & CC, IA- Division MOEF & CC
- 3. Member Secretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai.
- Regional Office MoEF & CC, Nagpur
- 5. District Collector, Pune.
- 6. Commissioner, Pune Municipal Corporation
- 7. Regional Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Pune.

Validity unknown
Digitally signed by Manisha
Patankar Mhaiskar
Member Secretary
Date: 8/30/2022 5:44:38 AM
EC - 30/08/2022 Page 11 of

EC Identification No. - EC22B038MH173096 File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/229278/2021 Date of Issue EC - 30/08/2022

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
ENCLOSURE NO	
(<u>COPY OF CONSENT TO</u>	<u>O ESTABLISH)</u>

MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Phone

4010437/4020781 /4037124/4035273

Fax **Email** 24044532/4024068 /4023516

Visit At :

rohq@mpcb.gov.in

http://mpcb.gov.in

Kalpataru Point, 3rd & 4th floor, Sion- Matunga Scheme Road No. 8, Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E),

Mumbai - 400022

Infrastructure /LSI

Consent order No: Format1.0/BO/RO-HQ/ CC-1704001145

Date 27/04/2017

M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia" S. No. 63/1/1, Kharadi,

Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune.

Subject: Consent to Establish for Residential & Commercial Project in Red

Ref

1. Minutes of Consent Committee meeting held on 22/03/2017

Your application MPCB-CONSENT-0000016000 Dated: 14/11/2016

For: Consent to Establish for Residential & Commercial Project under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Rule 5 of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016and Municipal Solid Waste (Management & Handling)Rule, 2000is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as letailed in the schedule I, II, III& IV annexed to this order:

- 1. The consent is granted for a period up to commissioning of the project or 5 years whichever is earlier.
- 2. The proposed capital investment of the project is Rs. 82.29 Crs. (As per C.A. Certificate submitted by project proponent)
- 3. The Consent to Establish is valid for construction of Residential & Commercial Project by M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP named as "Gagan Avencia", S. no. 63/1/1 Kharadi Haveli, Dist. Pune for total plot area of 10,724.87 Sq.Mtrs and total construction built up area 37,343.79 Sq.Mtrs including utilities and services as per commencement certificate issued by local body.
- 4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr. No.	Description	Permitted quantity of discharge (CMD)	Standards to be achieved	Disposal
1.	Trade effluent	NIL	NA	NA
2.	Domestic effluent		As per Schedule -I	60% should be reused & recycled and remaining should be discharged in municipal sewer

UAN no. 0000016000, M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia"

Page 1 of 6

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:

	Description of stack/ source	Capacity	Number Of Stack	Standards to be achieved
1	DG Set	300 KVA	1	As Per Schedule –II

6. Conditions under Solid Waste Management Rules 2016.

Sr. no.	Type Of Waste	Quantity & UoM	Treatment	Disposal
1	Bio-degradable	483 Kg/Day	OWC	Used as Manure
2	Non- biodegradable	337 Kg/Day	+	Segregate and Hand over to Local Body for recycling
3	STP Sludge	Kg/Day		Used as Manure

- 7. Conditions under Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016 for treatment and disposal of hazardous waste; NIL.
- 8. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and the same should be binding on the industry.
- 9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/permission from any other Government authorities.
- 10. Project Proponent shall comply the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 which is notified by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change dtd.29/03/2016.
- 11. Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit in Board's prescribed format within 15 days regarding the compliance of conditions of EC/CRZ clearance and C to E.
- 12. The applicant should not take any effective steps for implementation of the project before obtaining Environmental Clearance as per EIA notification, 2006 and amendments thereto.

As per Para 2 of EIA notification dated 14/09/2006, the effective steps include starting of any construction work or preparation of land by the project management. However as clarified by the MoEF vide office memorandum no. J-1103/41/2006-IA.II (I) dated 19/8/2010, fencing of the site to protect it from getting encroached & construction of temporary shed(s) for the guard(s) & acquisition of land shall not be treated as an effective steps.

For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

> (Dr. P. Anbalagan, IAS) Member Secretary

Received Consent fee of-

Sr. No.	Amount(Rs.)	Transaction No.	Transaction Date
1	125000.00	TXN1611002548	29-11-2016
Copy to	0:		

- Regional Officer, MPCB, Pune and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Pune-I-- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB, Mumbai.
- 3. CC/CAC desk- for record & website updation purposes.

UAN no. 0000016000, M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia"

Page 2 of 6

Schedule-I

Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

- 1) A] As per your application, you have proposed to install Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) with the design capacity of 210 CMD.
 - B] The Applicant shall operate the effluent treatment plant (STP) to treat the sewage so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr No.	Parameters	Standards prescribed by Board
		Limiting Concentration in mg/l, except for PH
	BOD (3 days 27oC)	10
02	Suspended Solids	50
03	COD	100

C) The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, firefighting, on land for gardening etc and remaining shall be discharged in to the municipal sewerage system.

D] Project proponent shall operate STP for five years from the date of obtaining occupation certificate.

The Board reserves its rights to review plans, Specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant should obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or and extension or addition thereto

- Project proponent shall provide online monitoring system for monitoring BOD & SS parameter.
- 3) The industry should ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 4) In case, the water consumption of the project is not covered under the water consumption of local body, in that situation, the project proponent should submit the CESS Returns in the prescribed format given under the provision of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 and Rules made thereunder for various category of water consumption.

In case the water consumption is duly assessed under the quantity of water consumption of local body, the project proponent should submit certificate to that effect from the concern local body with the request not to assess CESS on their water consumption, being already assessed on the water consumption of local body.

Sr. no.	Purpose for water consumed	Water consumption
1.	Domestic purpose	quantity (CMD)
	1 2 omestic purpose	144 (Fresh) + (Recycled)

UAN no. 0000016000, M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia"

Page 3 of 6

Schedule-II

Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have proposed to install the Air pollution control (APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the following fuel pattern-

	Stack Attached To	APC System	Height in Mtrs.	Type Of Fuel	Quantity	UOM	S %	SO_2
1	DG Set (300 KVA)	Acoustic enclosure	3.5	Diesel	49.2	Lit/Hr		

^{*} Above roof of the building in which it is installed.

The applicant should operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards.

Particulate matter	Not to exceed	150 ma/Nim3
Laruculate matter	I Not to exceed	150 mg/Nm ³

3. The Applicant should obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or replacement alteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution control equipment.

The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

UAN no. 0000016000, M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia"

Page 4 of 6

			Sch Details of F	edule-III Bank Guarantees		
Sr. No.	Consent (C to E/O/R)	Amt of BG Imposed	Submission Period	Purpose of BG	Compliance Period	Valid Date
1	Consent to Establish		15 Days	Towards not to take effective steps for implementation of project prior to obtaining EC	Commissioning of the project	Five
				Mmy	310	
					180.	
				conti		
				in The		
			001	777		,
			1801			
		25%	11000			
		18/8	118PO)			
	Ng	1976	11000			
	No					
	No					
	Ng					

			Sch Details of F	edule-III Bank Guarantees		
Sr. No.	Consent (C to E/O/R)	Amt of BG Imposed	Submission Period	Purpose of BG	Compliance Period	Validity Date
1	Consent to Establish	Rs. 10 lakh	15 Days	implementation	te Upto Or Commissioning of of the project	Five yea
				Mm	2006	
				N. W.	1900	
				Con		
				30,		
			N	70,		
			180			
			No Poli			
	Mg	18/8/	11.00			
	No	19/9	11000			
	Ng					

Schedule-IV

General Conditions:

- 1) The applicant should provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and should pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.
- The firm should strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act, 1981 and environmental protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 and E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016.
- 3) Drainage system should be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal manholes should be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No sewage should be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal manholes. No sewage should find its way other than in designed and provided collection system
- 4) Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
- 5) Conditions for D.G. Set
 - a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the room acoustically.
 - b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) should also be provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.
 - c) The industry should take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own sources within the premises in respect of noise to less than 55 dB(A) during day time and 45 dB(A) during the night time. Day time is reckoned between 6 a.m. to 10 p.m and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m to 6 a.m.
 - d) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.
 - e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.
 - f) D.G. Set should be operated only in case of power failure.
 - g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of D.G. Set.
 - h) The applicant should comply with the notification of MoEF dated 17.05.2002 regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.
- 6) Solid Waste The applicant should provide onsite municipal solid waste processing system &should comply with Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 & E-Waste (M) Rules, 2016.
- 7) Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official web site of the MPCB.
- The industry should submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the MPCB.
- 9) The firm should submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the environment statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the prescribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection) Second Amended rule 1992.
- 10) The applicant shall obtain Consent to Operate from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board before commissioning of the project.

UAN no. 0000016000, M/s. Onyx Promoters LLP "Gagan Avencia"

Page 6 of 6

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	DADED
	PART D
\underline{A}	<u>NNEXURES</u>
	45

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
ANNEXU	JRE NO. 1
	YGIENE MEASURES

Annexure 1

Sanitary and Hygiene Measures

- Toilets are provided to construction workers.
- Solid waste is being disposed daily to municipal collection system.
- Separate arrangements for workers for having lunch. The provided separate area is maintained in hygiene point of view.
- Workers health will be regularly monitored and even Health insurance is provided.
- All construction activity will be followed strictly with guideline of safety measures to assure worker's health and safety.
- Regular housekeeping done by labour themselves daily & pest control done once in month.

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	EXURE NO. 2
FACILITIES PROVIDI	ED TO LABOUR HUTMENTS

ANNEXURE 2

FACILITIES PROVIDED TO LABOUR HUTMENTS

Total No. of Labor: 60 Nos.

Facilities provided:

- 1. We have provided toilets for Labour.
- 2. Drinking Water facility has also been provided.
- 3. Electric bulbs and electricity has been provided.
- 4. We are provided PPE kits (earplugs, ear muff etc.), safety training & awareness
- 5. Medical healthcare, First Aid Box facility was provided.

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	ANNEXURE NO. 3
<u>A</u>	MBIENT AIR, SOIL, NOISE
	MONITORING REPORT



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- 💸 www.ehsmatrix.co.in 🗟 ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

			Т	EST REPO	RT			
Repo	rt No:	EHSM/20	023/Mar/R-1570	Issue	Date		21/03/2023	
Name Custo	e and Address of omer		posed Residentia Inyx Promoters L				ncia , Tal: Haveli, Pune.	
Samp	ole Name	Air		Sample	Description	Amb	ient Air	
Date	of Sampling	13/03/20)23	Samplin	ng duration	24 h	rs	
Start	Date of Analysis	14/03/20)23	End Dat	te of Analysis	21/0	3/2023	
	oling Location	Near Mai	in Gate	Samplin	ng Procedure		Guideline for measurement of ient Air pollutants Volume I	
Dry	bulb temperature	33°C		Wet bu	lb temperature	28°C		
Relative Humidity 46 %		46 %		Samplin	ng done by	Euro	urofine Enviro Lab Pvt. Ltd.	
				Results				
Sr. No.	Paramete	er	Result	Unit(s)	Specification (NAAQ Stand		Method	
1	Sulphur Dioxide(So	O ₂)	15.9	μg/m³	≤ 80		IS 5182(Part 2)	
2	Oxides of Nitroger	n(NO ₂)	20.5	μg/m³	≤ 80		IS 5182 (Part 6)	
3	Particulate Matter	PM ₁₀	52.4	μg/m³	≤ 100			
4	Particulate Matter	PM _{2.5}	22.9	μg/m³	≤ 60			
5	Carbon Monoxide	(CO)	0.3	mg/m³	≤ 04		10 mars	
6	Ozone(O ₃)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 180		CPCB Guideline for	
7 Lead (Pb)			BDL	μg/m³	≤ 01	/ william	measurement of Ambient A	
8	Arsenic(As)		BDL	ng/m³	≤ 06	The same	pollutants Volume I	
9	Nickel(Ni)		BDL	ng/m³	≤ 20			
10	10 Ammonia(NH ₃)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 400			

12 Be

All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.

BDL

BDL

➤ BDL – Below Detectable Limit.

Benzo(a)Pyrene(BaP)

Benzene(C₆H₆)



ng/m³

 $\mu g/m^3$

≤ 1.0

≤ 05

Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

IS 5182 (Part 11)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

Register Office Address: C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.

+91 20 2435 6133

+91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571

Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.

+91 98343 07334

CERTIFICATIONS: ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 14001: 2015 ISO 45001: 2018



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- www.ehsmatrix.co.in ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

TES	T REPORT							
EHSM/2023/Mar/R-1571	Issue Date	21/03/2023						
Name and Address of M/s. Proposed Residential and Commercial Project Gagan Avencia by M/s Onyx Promoters LLP, Located at S. No63/1/1, Kharadi, Tal: Haveli, Pune.								
Sample Name Air Sample Description Ambient Air								
13/03/2023	Sampling duration	24 hrs						
14/03/2023	End Date of Analysis	21/03/2023						
Site Office	Sampling Procedure	CPCB Guideline for measurement of Ambient Air pollutants Volume I						
33°C	Wet bulb temperature	28°C						
46 %	Sampling done by	Eurofine Enviro Lab Pvt. Ltd.						
	EHSM/2023/Mar/R-1571 M/s. Proposed Residential arby M/s Onyx Promoters LLP, Air 13/03/2023 14/03/2023 Site Office 33°C	M/s. Proposed Residential and Commercial Project Gaga by M/s Onyx Promoters LLP, Located at S. No63/1/1, K Air Sample Description 13/03/2023 Sampling duration 14/03/2023 End Date of Analysis Site Office Sampling Procedure 33°C Wet bulb temperature						

	Results									
Sr. No.	Parameter	Result	Unit(s)	Specifications (NAAQ Standards)	Method					
1	Sulphur Dioxide(SO ₂)	16.9	μg/m³	≤ 80	IS 5182(Part 2)					
2	Oxides of Nitrogen(NO ₂)	21.6	μg/m³	≤ 80	IS 5182 (Part 6)					
3	Particulate Matter PM ₁₀	53.8	μg/m³	≤ 100						
4	Particulate Matter PM _{2.5}	32.8	μg/m³	≤ 60						
5	Carbon Monoxide (CO)	0.3	mg/m³	≤ 04						
6	Ozone(O ₃)	BDL	μg/m³	≤ 180	CPCB Guideline for					
7	Lead (Pb)	BDL	μg/m³	≤ 01	measurement of Ambient Air					
8	Arsenic(As)	BDL	ng/m³	≤ 06	pollutants Volume I					
9	Nickel(Ni)	BDL	ng/m³	≤ 20						
10	Ammonia(NH ₃)	BDL	μg/m³	≤ 400						
11	Benzo(a)Pyrene(BaP)	BDL	ng/ m ³	≤ 1.0						
12	Benzene(C ₆ H ₆)	BDL	μg/m³	≤ 05	IS 5182 (Part 11)					

Remark-

- All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.
- BDL Below Detectable Limit.



Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

Register Office Address: C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.

+91 20 2435 6133

• +91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571

Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.

+91 98343 07334

ISO 9001 : 2015

ISO 14001 : 2015 ISO 45001 : 2018



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- www.ehsmatrix.co.in ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

			Т	EST REPO	RT		
Repo	rt No:	EHSM/20	023/Mar/R-1572	Issue	Issue Date 21/03/2023		
			posed Residentia Inyx Promoters L				ncia , Tal: Haveli, Pune.
Samp	ole Name	Air		Sample	Description	Amb	ient Air
Date	of Sampling	13/03/20)23	Samplin	g duration	24 hi	rs
Start	Date of Analysis	14/03/20)23	End Dat	e of Analysis	0	3/2023
Samp	oling Location	Near Cor	struction	Samplin	g Procedure	100	B Guideline for, measurement of ient Air pollutants Volume I
Dry	bulb temperature	33°C		Wet bu	lb temperature	28°C	
Relat	ive Humidity	46 %		Samplin	ig done by	Eurofine Enviro Lab Pvt. Ltd.	
er artist				Results			
Sr. No.	Paramete	er	Result	Unit(s)	Specification (NAAQ Stand		Method
1	Sulphur Dioxide(So	O ₂)	22.9	μg/m³	≤ 80		IS 5182(Part 2)
2	Oxides of Nitroger	n(NO ₂)	26.7	μg/m³	≤ 80	3	IS 5182 (Part 6)
3	Particulate Matter	PM ₁₀	58.9	μg/m³	≤ 100		
4	Particulate Matter	PM _{2.5}	35.4	μg/m³	≤ 60	1	
5	Carbon Monoxide	(CO)	0.2	mg/m ³	≤ 04		
6	Ozone(O ₃)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 180		CPCB Guideline for
7	Lead (Pb)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 01	The same	measurement of Ambient Air
8	8 Arsenic(As) 9 Nickel(Ni)		BDL	ng/m³	≤ 06	1	pollutants Volume I
9			BDL	ng/m³	≤ 20	1/4/1	
10	Ammonia(NH ₃)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 400		
11	Benzo(a)Pyrene(B	aP)	BDL	ng/ m ³	≤ 1.0		
12	Benzene(C ₆ H ₆)		BDL	μg/m³	≤ 05		IS 5182 (Part 11)

Remark-

- All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.
- ➢ BDL − Below Detectable Limit.



Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

Register Office Address: C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.

+91 20 2435 6133

+91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571

Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.

+91 98343 07334

CERTIFICATIONS: ISO 9001': 2015 ISO 14001 : 2015 ISO 45001 : 2018



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- www.ehsmatrix.co.in ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

	TES	T REPORT	
Report No:	EHSM/2023/Mar/R-1573	Issue Date	21/03/2023
Name and Address of Customer		d Commercial Project Gagan Av Located at S. No63/1/1, Khara	
Sample Name	Ambient Noise	Sample Description	
Date of Sampling	13/03/2023	Sampling duration	==
Sampling done by	Eurofine Enviro Lab Pvt. Ltd.		

			Results			
Sr. No.	Location	Result dB(A) Day	Result dB(A) Night	Specifications (CPCB Standards dB(A)	Method	
1.	Near Main Gate	53.6	44.3			
2.	NEAR SITE Office	52.4	41.9	55/45	CPCB Guideline	
3.	Near Construction Equipment	52.9	40.8		Tac .	

Remark-

- All above Noise level results are within Central Pollution Control Board Standards limit.
- Day/Night -55/45 dB.



Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

- Register Office Address: C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.
- +91 20 2435 6133
- +91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571
- Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.
- +91 98343 07334

CERTIFICATIONS: ISO 9001: 2015

ISO 14001 : 2015 ISO 45001 : 2018



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- www.ehsmatrix.co.in ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

			TEST	T REPORT		
Repo	rt No:	EHSM/2	2023/Mar/R-1574	Issue Date	21/03	/2023
Name Custo	e and Address of omer	- 13 AC	oposed Residential an Onyx Promoters LLP, I	AND DESCRIPTION OF A SHARE OF A PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		n Avencia naradi, Tal: Haveli, Pune.
Samp	ole Name	Soil		Sample Descript	ion	
Date	of Sampling	13/03/2	023	Sampling Time		12: 30 PM
Samp	oling Location	Near Ga	rden	Sampling Proced	ure	
Samp	oling done by	Eurofine	Enviro Lab Pvt. Ltd.	Sample Quantity	,	01 kg
Start	Date of Analysis	14/03/2	023	End Date of Ana	lysis	21/03/2023
		Landscomplight miles		Results		
Sr. No.	Paramete	ers	Results	Unit(s)	Tay .	Methods
1	Soil Texture		Sand, Silt, Clay			Manual Of Soil Testing
2	pH at 25°C		7.24			IS 2720(Part 26) 1987
3	EC at 25°C		1246	1246 μS/cm		IS 14767 : 2000
4	Moisture Content		11.3	%	611	Manual Of Soil Testing
5	Organic Matter		1.32	%		IS 2720(Part 22) 1972
6	Cation Exchange (Capacity	20.9	meq/100g		Manual Of Soil Testing
7	Total Soluble Sulp	hate	11.3	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
8	Available Phospho	orus	7.4	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
9	Available Nitroger	Available Nitrogen 236.9 mg/Kg			Manual Of Soil Testing	
10	Water Holding		31.8	%		Manual Of Soil Testing
11	Calcium as (Ca)		18.7	18.7 mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
12	Magnesium as (Mg)		12.3	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
13	Lead (as Pb)		0.18	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
14	Chlorides as CI		26.97	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
15	Zinc (as Zn)		1.28	mg/Kg		Manual Of Soil Testing
17	Iron (as Fe)		3.34	mg/Kg	W	Manual Of Soil Testing



Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

Register Office Address:
C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.

+91 20 2435 6133

+91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571

Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.

+91 98343 07334

CERTIFICATIONS:

ISO 9001 : 2015 ISO 14001 : 2015 ISO 45001 : 2018



- Sr. No.30/7, Office No. 202, 203, Chintamani Industrial Estate, Near Dran Company, Dhayari, Pune - 411041, Maharashtra, India.
- +91 91585 60571 / +91 95796 84751 / +91 90961 85285
- www.ehsmatrix.co.in ehsmatrixpune@gmail.com

	TES	T REPORT						
Report No:	EHSM/2023/Mar/R-1575	Issue Date	21/03/2023					
Name and Address of Customer M/s. Proposed Residential and Commercial Project Gagan Avencia by M/s Onyx Promoters LLP, Located at S. No63/1/1, Kharadi, Tal: Haveli, Pune.								
Sample Name	Sample Description	Drinking Water						
Date of Sampling	13/03/2023	Sampling duration						
Sampling Location	Cooler water	Sampling Procedure	APHA 1060 -					
Sampling done by	Eurofine Enviro Lab Pvt.Ltd.	Sample Quantity	2 Ltr					
Start Date of Analysis	14/03/2023	End Date of Analysis	21/03/2023					

Results

			ILCOUICS		
Sr. No.	Parameters	Results	Unit(s)	Specifications (IS 10500)	Methods
1	pH at 25°C	7.03		6.5 to 8.5	APHA 4500 H+ A, 23 rd Ed.2017
2	Total Dissolved Solids TDS	98.4	mg/L	<500	APHA 2540 C, 23 rd Ed.2017
3	Total Hardness (as CaCO₃)	43.8	mg/L	<200	IS 3025 (Part 21)
4	Total Alkalinity	12.0	mg/L	<200	IS 3025 (Part 23)
5	Sulphate (as SO ₄)	10.6	mg/L	<200	IS 3025 (Part 24)
6	Nitrate(as NO ₃)	0.3	mg/L	<45	APHA 4500 NO3, 23 rd Ed.2017
7	Fluoride (as F)	<0.05	mg/L	<1.0	APHA 4500 F, 23 rd Ed.2017
8	Residual Free Chlorine	<0.05	mg/L	<0.2	APHA 4500 CI, 23 rd Ed.2017
9	Chloride (as Cl)	9.8	mg/L	<250	APHA 4500 Cl-, 23 rd Ed.2017
10	Calcium (as Ca)	10.6	mg/L	<75	IS 3025 (Part 40)
11	Magnesium (as Mg)	4.8	mg/L	<30	IS 3025 (Part 46) .
12	Iron (as Fe)	<0.05	mg/L	<0.3	APHA 3111, 23 rd Ed.2017
13	Total Coliform	<2	MPN/100ml	<2	IS 1622:1981
14	E.coli.	<2	MPN/100m	<2	IS 1622:1981

Remark-

- The above water sample is Comply with required limit as per 10500:2012.
- For Total Coliform & E.coli. <2 can be consider as Zero [Refer IS:1622 (R.A.1996), Table No.-4].



Authorized Signatory Mr. Rahul Patil (Director)

Page 01 of 01

Laboratory Recognized by Ministry of Environment, Forest (MoEF) & Climate Change (CC) Govt. of India. S.O. 3511 (E), Dated 24th August 2021 valid till 9th September 2023.

Register Office Address: C-7, Omkar Kudale Patil Estate, Manik Baugh, Sinhgad Road, Pune - 411051.

+91 20 2435 6133

+91 90961 85285 / +91 91585 60571

Branch Office Address: F-01, Shakuntala Complex, Rajarampuri, 4th Lane, Kolhapur - 416008.

+91 98343 07334

CERTIFICATIONS:

ISO 14001 : 2015 ISO 45001 : 2018

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	ANNEXURE NO. 4
	COPY OF PUC CERTIFICATE

Form 59 [See rules 115 (2)]

Pollution Under Control Certificate

Authorised By : Government of Maharashtra

Date : 01/03/2023 Time : 09:18:35 AM Validity upto : 29/02/2024 MHIIPOSHI D

Rs.150.00 (GST to be paid extra as applicable)

Vehicle Photo with Registration plate 60 mm x 30 mm

MH.12.PQ 5441

Sr. No.	Pollutant (as applicable)	Units (as applicable)	Emission limits	Measured Value (upto 2 decimal places)
1	2	3	4	5
tiliaa Easiasiaas	Carbon Monoxide (CO)	percentage (%)		
Idling Emissions	Hydrocarbon, (THC/HC)	ppm		
High idling emissions	со	percentage (%)		
	RPM	RPM	2500 ± 200	
	Lambda	2	1 ± 0.03	
Smoke Density	Light absorption coefficient	1/metre	1.62	0.63

This PUC certificate is system generated through the national register of motor vehicles and does not require any signature.

Note: 1. Vehicle owners to link their mobile numbers to registered vehicle by logging to https://puc.parivahan.gov.in

Authorised Signature with stamp of PUC operator 60mm x 20 mm

Form 59
[See rules 115 (2)]

Pollution Under Control Certificate
Authorised By :
Government of Maharashtra

 Date
 : 12/05/2023

 Time
 : 11:36:59 AM

 Validity upto
 : 11/05/2024

MHILENSE O

Vehicle Photo with Registration plate 60 mm x 30 mm



Sr. No.	Pollutant (as applicable)	Units (as applicable)	Emission limits	Measured Value (upto 2 decimal places)
1	2	3	4	5
tillian Entiretion	Carbon Monoxide (CO)	percentage (%)		
Idling Emissions	Hydrocarbon, (THC/HC)	ppm		
High idling emissions	СО	percentage (%)		
	RPM	RPM	2500 ± 200	
	Lambda	-	1 ± 0.03	
Smoke Density	Light absorption coefficient	1/metre	1.62	0.55

This PUC certificate is system generated through the national register of motor vehicles and does not require any signature.

 $Note: 1. \ Vehicle \ owners \ to \ link \ their \ mobile \ numbers \ to \ registered \ vehicle \ by \ logging \ to \ https://puc.parivahan.gov.in$

Authorised Signature with stamp of PUC operator 60mm x 20 mm

Light absorption coefficient

Authorised Signature with stamp of PUC operator 60mm x 20 mm

Smoke Density

"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune



1/metre

This PUC certificate is system generated through the national register of motor vehicles and does not require any signature.

 $Note: 1. \ Vehicle \ owners \ to \ link \ their \ mobile \ numbers \ to \ registered \ vehicle \ by \ logging \ to \ https://puc.parivahan.gov.in$

1.62



M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	EXURE NO. 5
<u>COPY OF NEWS PA</u>	APER ADDVERTISEMENT
	60

गणेशोत्सव मंडळांचा पर्यावरणस्नेह

समीर भुजबळ यांची प्रदेशाध्यक्षपदी नियुक्त

अवसाराज्यस्य पदा । मिथुलर्सी मुंबई : एर्ट्यादींच्या अजित प्रयार गटाने मुंबई विकाशीय राष्ट्रासी करिसच्या अध्यक्षण्यो माजी खासारा समी, पृत्रका यांची निपुत्रकी बेस्टी आहें, गरामी? हे दृष्टे य अनुभागी केसे आस्तामुळे मुंबईच्या अध्यक्षण्याची काकाराती ने सार्थ्याच्या पार चार्जालों, असा विकास अजित प्रयार पार्ची कुमार्थती मुंबईन वांची निपुत्रकी जाहीर करताना व्यक्त केसा.

सायबरसुरक्षेला ८३८ कोटी सायब्यस्तु स्त्राणा ८३८ काटा मुझ्के जायतः सावस्य गुनामा आज्ञ आज्ञण्यास्य हिला आज्ञण्यास्य स्त्राप्त भारत्मा स्त्राप्त हिला आहे. या भारप्यानुत कर्माद अंत्रेड स्त्रेट स्त्राप्त स्त्र स्त्राप्त स्त्राप्त स्त्राप्त स्त्राप्त स्त्राप्त स्त्र स्त्र

अपधारात तीन ठार संदूपः शहरतिल बायमस मार्गावरील नुनिना बैकानुन बंग्लाने कंप्रकट येणाऱ्या अंदिशत प्रको कृप्यती सार्यकाळी धडक दिली. या श्रीच्या अर्गावतात तीन वार्गाय ठार झाले ता किमे गेथीर ज्यामी साले अंडेंट या मार्गवरील पुलावरील खड्डा चुकविष्णाच्या प्रदल्तात सदर दक आदळल्याचे संगण्यात आले.

नागपूर कराराची होळी

नागपुर कराराची होळी नागपुर : विदर्श जच्च आंतेलन संवित्तीकव्यतीने नेपालय विदर्शाता तेपालय नाग क्रांत्र जाता युक्त असारेलच अवीवनाच्या प्राव्यते अत्य मृह्याची दूपती : ११ मानात व्यवस्य विद्याची स्थापता क्रांत्र व्यवस्य नाग क्रांत्र व्यवस्य गांची यांच्या पुराव्यस्यती नागपुर करायची होळी कर्मता नागपुर करा करायचा असारेल नागपुर करा करायचा असारेल नागपुर करा करायचा असारेल नागपुर करा करायचा असारेल नागपुर करा करायचा आस्त्री करायची नागपुर करा करायचा आस्त्री स्थापता असारेल होता जाहीर सूचना
बहुत्तर संस्थान, सर्वावन विचान, स्रोति के २१७ , दुस्स मजन, संसाता, मुंबं – ४०००३२ तांनी सांताल पत्र के SIA (MH INFRAZ 142218/2023 दिसंक २६ सर्वेश्वर २०२३, २१ में अभिता विस्तरत, पुने सांध्या रहेमाती अकल्यातां धानाने सांच्या स्थानां दिसं आहे. सार धानेवल विचाल पत्रकालांगा प्रति आध्यान माहितासती महत्त्वर प्रदूषक संदेश स्वावन विचाल पत्रकालांगा प्रति आध्यान महितासती महत्त्वर प्रदूषक संदेश स्वावन विचाल पत्रकालांगा प्रति आध्यान महितासती महत्त्वर प्रदूषक संदेश स्वावन विचाल पत्रकालांगा प्रति अध्यान स्वावन विचालमा पुरेस संदेश स्वावन प्रति स्वावन प्रति स्वावन स्व

महाराष्ट्र टाइम्स । पुणे । गुरुवार, २८ सप्टेंबर २०२३ । mtedit@timesgroup.com

स्थगिती घटनाबाह्य

सत्तांतराच्या निर्णयावर उच्च न्यायालयाचे गंभीर निरीक्षण

म. टा. विशेष प्रतिनिधी, मुंबई

म. टा. खास प्रतिनिधी, मुंबई



चार खासदारांना शिवसेनेची नोटीस?

उच्च न्यायालयाने दिले संकेत

MAHAVITARAN Based to the Mahabab of

जाहीर नोटीस

ज्यादि नोटिंग ज्यास सेवांवा ता आहे सेवोक्का आंकांका के कि कार्याल परिवास जाने केवोक्का कार्याल पिकारी की ज्यास अर्थन आहे. भी उपार्थी ज्यास करते व कु. मीरा कार्याल प्रकार की कि ज्यास अर्थन आहे. भी उपार्थी ज्यास करते व कु. मीरा प्रकार करते, ता अर्थाल प्रकार कार्याल करते, भी उपार्थी ज्यास जाते हुए अर्थाल करते. मारा पिकार कीरात और होतीं प्रकार कार्याल करते के बेवा क्यास कार्याल करते. मारावास स्वार प्रकार केवोच्या किवासी का पूर्वाल कि. मीरावस कार्याल करते के प्रकार कार्याल कर्याल क्यास स्वार प्रकार केवोच्या किवासी का पूर्वाल किंद्र मितावस कार्याल करता कर्याल क्यास्थाल क्यास स्वार कार्याल करता कार्याल क्यास कार्याल क्यास क्यास कार्याल क्यास क्

. त्यांसी चतुःसिया खालीलप्रमाणे. : बी. टी. कपडे रोड. दक्षिणेस : १० पुटो अंतर्गत रस्ता. पश्चिमेस : ब्री. सुरेश परंहरंग कवडे मिळकत. उत्तरेश : बी. शाहेबराज बजाई, शी. कुंदा कवडे, शी. स्थाली कवडे : ब

्वीतः . ची. थी. कांध्री के. विशेषां १ ८ पूर्वी आंत्रीत का. विशेषाः . ची. होते पहिले कांध्री विशेषाः . ची. विशेषाः

कार्य - पुराव - पुराव कर (१००४) प्राप्त ने. C-8, इंस्टर्न फोर्ट, बी.टी. कवडे रोड, घोरयडी गाव, पुणे - 411 001 सोवाईस : 9823037772

अपन्य वार्यवान है के तर प्रशास के विकास के विता के विकास के विकास के विकास के विकास के विकास के विकास के विकास

एकनाथ शिरी कांनी आमदार आणि सासदार्थण्या माध्यापूर उद्धर शाक्री रावतील मात्री नगरतीवकोना खेल्यास सुरुवात केली आहे. आलाप्यंत मूर्बदील २०६७ अधिक मात्री नगरतीवकीत विकास कांनी साहर्यकाली विकास प्रोचा केला आहे. स्थामुळे उद्धर ठाकरे यांच्यासाठी मुंबर्ड मतापालिकेची निवडणुक आता सार्च साह्यालिकेची निवडणुक आता सार्च राहिली नसल्याये बीलाले जात आहे.

INCHANGE AND TRANSPORT STATES AND TRANSPORT TRANSPORT STATES AND TRANSPORT STATES AND TRANSPORT TRA

प्रशासन्वाका के आक्रम पुराज्या स्वार्थिय प्रति उन्नार के स्विच्या स्वार्थिय स्वार्थिय

पर्यावरण जपण्याच्या उद्देशाने प्रयत्न करणाऱ्या मुंबईतील गणेश मंडळ महाराष्ट्र प्रदूषण नियंत्रण मंडळाच्या अधिकाऱ्यांनी भेट दिली.



चर्चावरण संवर्धनासाठी अनेक मंडळे अतिमय उत्सादित पुढाकार घेत आहेत हैं ट्राइम्स श्रीन गणेह स्थादित पुढाकार घेत आहेत हैं ट्राइम्स श्रीन गणेह स्थादित पुढाकार घेत स्थादित हैं ट्राइम्स श्रीन गणेह स्थादित पुढाकार गरीन संकरणन्तुन उत्सव पर्धावरणान्त्री कसा साजा करता ग्रेड्स त्याची स्थादित प्रवित्ता पर्धावरणान्त्री करा साजा करता ग्रेड्स त्याचीर पर्धावरणान्त्री करा साजा स्थावरणा कर्मा साजा प्रवाचन स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा अत्रवित्ता स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणा अत्रवित्ता अर्थावरणा स्थावरणा स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणा स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावर स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्य स्थावरणान्त्र स्थावरणान्त्य स्थावरणान

- डॉ. अविनाश हाकणे, सदस्य सचिव, महाराष्ट्र प्रदूषण निवंत्रण मंडळ



पर्यावरणान्ती गणेशांस्थव साजरा करण्यासाठी केले जागारे नवनवीन प्रयोग निष्यतन पर्यानाता आहेत. याद्रेच उत्तव पर्यावरणपुरक साजरा करण्याचा कल वाद्रीला गणेल. ट्राइस कीन गणेश हो स्थ्रमा मोलाची मुस्सिक बजावत आहे. पुरील काटी वर्षात सुणी उत्तस्य पर्यावरणपुरक साजरा केला जाईल, अस्ति वर्षात स्था

सुरू झालेला हा उत्सव आज बहरला आहे. मृती, आकर्षक राजावट आणि कार्यकारी मंडळाजे अथक परिश्रम प्राप्त मार्गकारी मंडळाजे अथक परिश्रम प्राप्त स्वस्त्रम साहिती मंडळाजेफ बळावर सा मंडळाचा वृक्ष बहरत आहे.

वेळापत्रकानसार 'अपात्रता' सुनावणी

म. टा. प्रतिनिधी, मुंबई

अपनिया पुरापिया
स्वार सार्व अन्तिया अन्तिया
स्वार सार्व अन्तिया
स्वार सार्व अन्तिया
स्वार सार्वाल अन्तिया
स्वार सार्वाल स्वार अस्तिया
स्वार सार्वाल स्वार अस्तिया
स्वार सार्वाल स्वार अस्तिय
स्वार सार्वालया
स्वार सार्वालया
स्वार सार्वालया
स्वार सार्वालया
स्वार सार्वालया

मंत्रालयात येणाऱ्या अभ्यागतांवर नजर

मंजानपातील संस्था जाळाचेतर इटका सरप्यच्या व्यवका घटन आणि मंजानपातील वार्च में मंचिरणात जाण्यास्वाती मृह निमाना मंचिरणाती प्राच्यास्वाती मृह निमाना मंचिरणाती प्राच्यास्वाती मृह निमाना मंचिरणाती प्राच्यास्वाती स्वातीन करणात् स्वातीन संस्थात करितान करणात् स्वातीन संस्थात करितान करणात् स्वातीन संस्थात कर्गन मार्गणाती संस्थात्वाती सर्वातीन संस्थात जाळाचा संस्थात्वाती सर्वातीन संस्थात जाळाचा संस्थात्वाती सर्वातीन संस्था जाळाचा राज्या स्वातीन संस्थात जाळाचा संस्थात्वाती सर्वातीन संस्था जाळाचा राज्या स्वातीन संस्थात जाळाचा संस्थातीन संस्था अस्योती स्वातीन संस्था जाळाचा संस्थातीन संस्था अस्योती संस्था राज्या स्वातीन संस्था जाळाचा राज्याता स्वातीन संस्था जाळाचा संस्थातीन संस्था अस्याती संस्थातीन संस्था अस्यातीन संस्थातीन संस्था संस्था संस्थातीन संस्था संस्था संस्थातीन संस्था संस मंत्रालयातील संरक्षक जाळ्यांवर



ात पार्टी विशिष्ट दुश्कों कर में मान पार्टी विशिष्ट वार्टी मान प्रकार के महीन. पार्टी कर्ति वार्टी मान प्रकार विशिष्ट प्रकार कर्ति क्रिकेट क्रिकेट कर्ति क्रिकेट क्रिकेट

काँग्रेसच्या माजी नगरसेवकांची दांडी

स्माप्त प्रस्ता भागा गार्स्स वाजा प्राचिक होते.
स्मापी संस्ताण रक्क नत्यासः इतः सेवाम तंत्रवंति वैद्यक्षियः
स्वता संस्ताण रक्क नत्यासः इतः सेवाम तंत्रवंति वैद्यक्षियः
स्वतांत्रित सार्वाणिकया
स्वतांत्रित संस्ताणिकया
स्वतांत्रित्या
संस्ताणिकया
संस्ताणिकया
संस्ताणिकया
संस्ताणिकया
संस्ताणिकया
संसाणिकया
संस्ताणिकया
संस्त

तमाम जानतेल जुमित करणवाद के के प्रतासिक पुण्या वामाम जानतेल जुमित करणवाद के के प्रतासिक विकास निवासी आणि वामासाविक प्रकाश गाम एकंसिया सर्व कर्माक १,२१९०, १,३ १ २ (माण् वास्तरी, ता, इंकीर तिरू मां माराप्त्र के बीचमा कांच्याच्या कांच्या प्रवास्त्र प्रवास्त्रि ता, इंकीर तिरू मां माराप्त्र के बीचमा कांच्याच्या कर्माच्या प्रवास्त्र विकास क्ष्माक ६० क्षमां करून पर्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्या आणि ६० मार्स्त्रम क्षमांक ६० क्षमां १८ (१८४८) 2021 विशांक २००५ २०२२ ५६ स्थित माराप्त्र क्षमुत्र चेट्याच कर्माक ती कांच्या कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास विकास कर्माच्यास माराप्त्रम विकास विकास कर्माच्यास्त्रम विकास वि

Eli Lily and Company (India) Pxt. Ltd. Plot No. 92. Sector 32, Gurgaon Heryana. 122001 Ph; 0124:4753000 Chino. Ltd. 439:48199371024844 Website- www.lilyindia.co.in E-mail. Loadhaw rakesh@lilk.com Phore no. 0124:4753000

I/Vind.

Sy and Company (India) Pril Ltd. wards to discontinue the above and medicines 198th April 2024.

And concentration of the above medicines, the same may not be available in the left. Therefore, patients using useh medicines may consult their disciss. All the loss of Medical Personal may also make noted of with Humapers Teppa 18 and 18 to further notely that 3 ml cartridges luxed with Humapers Teppa 18 and value for select melanisms formulations used central was selected used which for select melanisms formulations used central was selected used to be available in

सही। मे ओनिक्स प्रोमोटर्स एल एल पी

भाग्यवसी भांतार कार्यालय, पूर्ण महानगरपासिका भितिसा प्रसिद्ध दिनांक : 28092023 मिलिया चारकाव दिनांक : 28090223 से दिनांक : 07102023 भितिसा प्रसिद्ध दिनांक : 28092023 मिलिया चारकाव दिनांक : 280902023 से दिनांक : 07102023



निविदा क	कामाचे नाव	अंदाजपत्रकीय रक्कम रु.	बवाणा एक्कम 2%	निविदा संच किंमत स्वकम रूपवे		निविदा विषयक व्यक्तीचे नाव व दुरम्बनी क्रमांक
শিবিরা ক্রমাক - 18- বিযুৱ- 02, ত্বন- 2023-24	पुणे महानगरपालिकेच्या विविध विभागासाठी प्रिटरसाठी नविन टोगन पुरविणे, टोनन रिफीलिंग कराने व गर्चमुलार स्केतरपार्ट पुरविणे (3 वर्षा करिया वार्षिक वर करार पद्धसीने) (शै - २ पद्धरा) फेर निविधा	400000,00	90000,00	9348,00	36 महिने (3 वर्ष)	ठाँ चेतना केसरे (उप आयुक्त) मो 9420484831 चंद्रकात वाधनारे (अधिश्रक) मो 9881311872

- आरेर 20. सपद कामाजबनवे निवेदा यंच विकी, चीकृती तसेव निवेदा अटी। शर्ती ई. सपतवा सर्व तपसील निवेदा संया गध्ये नमूद केला असून गदर कामाये निवेदा नम hips://mihalenders.gov.in या नेक्साईटनर प्यास्थ आहे. 03. निवेदा संपासी विकी य स्वीकृती सदर वेबसाईटनर फाना ऑनसाइन पद्मतीने करम्यात येत असून सर्व निवेदा दोन पाकीट पद्मतीने नागविण्यात येत

- आहेत.
 आहेत.
 अहेत.

 (अ. शिविद प्रोक्षण शेवटच्या दिवारी निविद साथ प्राप्त म प्राप्ता म प्राप्ता म प्राप्ता भागांव प्राप्ता में मानावण्यात तेता

 (अ. शिविद प्राप्ता में स्वार्त में स्वार्त म प्राप्ता म

(डॉ. चेतना केरुरे), उप आयुक्त, मध्यवर्ती भांडार कार्यांतय, पुणे महानगरपालिका

प्रिया र प्रिक्षण कर , निर्वेषण प्रदूरवाव द व्याविश्यत - न्याँन काम्ये निर्वेषण प्रक्रिया कर , निर्वेषण पुरस्तवाद व्याविश्यत - न्याँन काम्ये निर्वेषण प्रक्रिय कर , न्याँच - व्याविश्यत व्यवस्था प्रक्रिय क्षाँक्षण विश्या - व्यवस्था निर्वेषण प्रक्रिय क्षाँक्षण विश्या - व्यवस्था - व्यवस्थ PMC/WATER_ SUPPLY/2023/21_ Recall_2 (प्रकल्प) विभाग निसंदे हायस्कूलजवळ नवीन आर.वी.वी. ई. रस. आर. आणि निगतीत पावाभूत सुनिधांसङ दिटेनिंग वांल बांध्ये, स्वारगेट पोलीस साईन येथे अस्टिलात अरलेडी वांच्येल पादूण नवीन आर.वी.वी. ई.एस.आर. आणि निगतीत पावाभूत सुनिधांसङ कंपाजंड वांल बांध्ये! 9.02.43.235/-1885,88

- सदर कामांबाबक निविदा अदी । हर्ती इ वावदावा वर्ष त्यांशित निविदा शंवामध्ये नृद्ध केला अपून वादर कामांचे निविदा शंव www.mahannder.gov.in या वेबताइंटरब पाइण्यावाती चपताव्य आहे. त्यार गर्कनतस्वावचन ईटेडरीण कार्यप्रणातीहारे निविदा बरायराच्या आहेत. निविदा अधिया प्रेटरच्या दिवारी निविदा संच प्राप्त न कात्यास व स्वीकृतीय्या शेवटच्या दिवारी औनलाईन सावरीकरण न झाल्यास व्यासी सर्वसी ज्याजवारी टेडरधाराची राहीत.
- . ऑनलाईन निविदा प्रक्रिये वाबतची संपूर्ण नाहिली पाणी पुरवदा विभाग, पूर्ण महानगरपालिका येथे मिळेल
- दुरवा वस्त्रपः दुन महनगरपालक मह नावल १८०० स्थापन इंग्लरी. सुविभागांवच स्थि स्थि-स्वि-रंकिनारित स्त्रावाप् अधिक अनिवंता, (आनेक्द प्रवतक्त्र), दुव्य अधिवंता, पाना पाणीपुरवा (प्रकाय, पानी पुरवा सिनार, पुने महानगरपालिका पुने महानगरपालिका

जाहिरात क. ३.५४५, वि. २७/०९/२०२३

S&P sees Growth Crossing 6% on Domestic Uptick

Ratings firm's economist pegs FY25 and FY26 growth at 6.9%; warns external environment and inflation could dampen growth

khaan. Gera@timesgroup.com

New Delhic Green shoots in private
explited repositions were blood in the seconomist moted that
the superactions were likely
explited repositions and strong dementic activity could push India's
SDP growth in fiscal 2021 over 8%.
SSP Globals Rattings economist
vishrux Rann told ET. There were no signs yet of a bent
towards population in the strength of the support of the support



ntl and inflation could dampen growth

'Think thews,' anumber of freets
de negatiations that are in progress
and some that hare been signed, into
an firms are very competitive in so
me sectors. There she the supplied in the sectors of the sectors
are sectors are some simple progress and the sector of the sectors of the

PORT TARIFF MIGRATION REGIME ON CARDS

Pricing Freedom for Pvt Port Terminal Operators in Works

Minimum revenue commitment to ensure govt income isn't impacted

India's Takeoff Moment has Come: Niti Chief

GeM Removed Hundreds of Cos with Chinese Footprint: CEO

Steam Coal Imports Dip 6% to 61 mt in April-July



REASON FOR SURVEILLANCE NOT CLEAR

China Evergrande Billionaire Chairman Under Police Lens





Ivt. No. 163
TENDER INVITING NOTICE
Security Paper Mil, No.

Tender No.	of Item	Quantity, details & Submission of Bid	for receipt of
No. GeM/2023/B/ 3959573	Procurement of Level Transmitter and Pressure Transmitter		13.10.2023 (Upto 15:00 Hrs)
No. GeM/2023/B/ 3922638 dated 23.09.2023	Hydrogen Peroxide (H2O2)		16.10.2023 (Upto 18:00 Hrs)
No. GEM/2023/B/ 3883615 dated 23.09.2023	Bleached Cotton LinterFirstCut Pulp in Sheet Form (BCLP-SF)		23.10.2023 (Upto 15:00 Hrs)
No. GEM/2023/B/ 3945683	Carbon Brushes		24.10.2023 (Upto 15:00 Hrs)
No. GEM/2023/B/ 3941482	Hiring an agency for service of ABB make 1000 KW DC		27.10.2023 (Upto 12:00 Hrs)

PUBLIC NOTICE

M/s. Onyx Promotors LLP	"Gagan Avencia" at Kharadi, Pune
	NEXURE NO. 6
<u> 511 E</u>	<u>PHOTOGRAPHS</u>





